• Second quarter operating profit €960 million before exceptional items (2018 pro forma1: €900 million, 2018 statutory:

€816 million)

• Passenger unit revenue for the quarter up 3.1 per cent, up 1.1 per cent at constant currency

• Non-fuel unit costs before exceptional items for the quarter up 1.6 per cent, up 0.4 per cent at constant currency on

a pro forma1 basis.

• Fuel unit costs for the quarter up 12.4 per cent, up 6.3 per cent at constant currency

• Net foreign exchange operating profit impact for the quarter favourable €8 million

• Operating profit before exceptional items for the half year €1,095 million (2018 pro forma1: €1,240 million, 2018

statutory: €1,735 million), down 11.7 per cent

• Cash of €8,031 million at June 30, 2019 was up €1,757 million on December 31, 2018 and net debt to EBITDA

decreased by 0.3 to 0.9 times

• Profit after tax before exceptional items €806 million up 0.4 per cent (down 42.8 per cent on a statutory basis), and

adjusted earnings per share up 4.3 per cent on a pro forma1 basis

Performance summary:
 Six months to June 30

 Statutory  Pro forma  Statutory

Highlights € million 2019  20181

Higher /
(lower)  2019 20182

Passenger revenue  10,649   9,938  7.2 % 10,649  9,938

Total revenue 12,089   11,206  7.9 % 12,089  11,206

Operating profit before exceptional items  1,095   1,240  (11.7)% 1,095  1,115

Exceptional items  -   620  (100.0)% -  620

Operating profit after exceptional items  1,095   1,860  (41.1)% 1,095  1,735

Available seat kilometres (ASK million)  163,431   154,571  5.7 %
Passenger revenue per ASK (€ cents)  6.52   6.43  1.3 %
Non-fuel costs per ASK (€ cents)  4.93   4.87  1.2 %

Alternative performance measures 2019  20181

Higher /
(lower)

Profit after tax before exceptional items (€ million) 806   803  0.4 %
Adjusted earnings per share (€ cents)  39.2   37.6  4.3 %
Net debt (€ million)3 4,777   6,430  (25.7)%
Net debt to EBITDA3 0.9   1.2 (0.3x)

Statutory results € million 2019  2018

Higher /
(lower)

Profit after tax and exceptional items 806   1,408  (42.8)%
Basic earnings per share (€ cents)  40.6   68.3  (40.6)%
Cash and interest-bearing deposits  8,031   8,146  (1.4)%
Interest-bearing long-term borrowings 12,808   7,432  72.3 %
For definitions refer to the Alternative performance measures section.

1 Pro forma financial information is based on the Group's statutory results with an adjustment to reflect the estimated impact of IFRS 16
‘Leases’ from January 1, 2018. A reconciliation of the pro forma financial information to the Group's statutory results is included in the
Alternative performance measures section.
2 June 30, 2018 comparatives are the Group's statutory results as reported.
3 The prior year comparative is pro forma December 31, 2018. The December 31, 2018 as reported was adjusted net debt of €8,355 million,

[…]

available on www.iairgroup.com. All forward-looking statements made on or after the date of this document and attributable to IAG
are expressly qualified in their entirety by the primary risks set out in that section.

IAG Investor Relations
Waterside (HAA2),
PO Box 365,
Harmondsworth,
Middlesex,
UB7 0GB

Tel: +44 (0)208 564 2990
Investor.relations@iairgroup.com

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.iairgroup.com&data=01%7C01%7Cjose.herrera%40iairgroup.com%7Cfea73b625b8e4ef1592008d71458ddd2%7Cc28eb601be1d491889f40d1b73c2ddc5%7C1&sdata=h6DoIlQ%2FxX5XKgdBeFIdWgbOfWaBymBYIcAfuIyKUfk%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.iairgroup.com&data=01%7C01%7Cjose.herrera%40iairgroup.com%7Cfea73b625b8e4ef1592008d71458ddd2%7Cc28eb601be1d491889f40d1b73c2ddc5%7C1&sdata=h6DoIlQ%2FxX5XKgdBeFIdWgbOfWaBymBYIcAfuIyKUfk%3D&reserved=0
mailto:Investor.relations@iairgroup.com
mailto:Investor.relations@iairgroup.com

3

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

 Six months to June 30

 Statutory  Pro forma  Statutory

€ million
Total
2019

Before
exceptional

items
20181

Exceptional
items

Total
20181

Higher/
(lower)  2019 20182

Passenger revenue 10,649   9,938   9,938  7.2 % 10,649  9,938

Cargo revenue 556   557   557  (0.2)% 556  557

Other revenue 884   711   711  24.3 % 884  711

Total revenue 12,089   11,206   11,206  7.9 % 12,089  11,206

Employee costs 2,492   2,373  (628) 1,745  5.0 % 2,492  1,745

Fuel, oil costs and emissions charges 2,936   2,437   2,437  20.5 % 2,936  2,437

Handling, catering and other operating costs 1,476   1,361   1,361  8.4 % 1,476  1,364

Landing fees and en-route charges 1,081   1,051   1,051  2.9 % 1,081  1,051

Engineering and other aircraft costs 1,031   826   826  24.8 % 1,031  822

Property, IT and other costs 380   381  8  389  (0.3)% 380  454

Selling costs 551   534   534  3.2 % 551  534

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 1,035   979   979  5.7 % 1,035  618

Aircraft operating lease costs -   -   -  - -  422

Currency differences 12   24   24  (50.0)% 12  24

Total expenditure on operations 10,994   9,966  (620) 9,346  10.3 % 10,994  9,471

Operating profit 1,095   1,240  620  1,860  (11.7)% 1,095  1,735

Finance costs (281)  (279)  (279) 0.7 % (281) (111)

Finance income 22   21   21  4.8 % 22  21

Net financing credit relating to pensions 13   11   11  18.2 % 13  11

Net currency retranslation credits/(charges) 138   (4)  (4) nm 138  (4)

Other non-operating credits 20   3   3  566.7 % 20  3

Total net non-operating costs (88)  (248)  (248) (64.5)% (88) (80)

Profit before tax 1,007   992  620  1,612  1.5 % 1,007  1,655

Tax (201)  (189) (47) (236) 6.3 % (201) (247)

Profit after tax for the period 806   803  573  1,376  0.4 % 806  1,408

 Operating figures 2019   20181
Higher/
(lower)

Available seat kilometres (ASK million) 163,431   154,571  5.7 %

Revenue passenger kilometres (RPK million) 135,678   127,370  6.5 %

Seat factor (per cent) 83.0   82.4  0.6pts

Cargo tonne kilometres (CTK million) 2,801   2,771  1.1 %

Passenger numbers (thousands) 55,885   52,731  6.0 %

Sold cargo tonnes (thousands) 346   343  0.9 %

Sectors 376,034   359,227  4.7 %

Block hours (hours) 1,102,024   1,051,548  4.8 %

Average manpower equivalent 65,027   63,517  2.4 %

Aircraft in service 588   565  4.1 %

Passenger revenue per RPK (€ cents) 7.85   7.80  0.6 %

Passenger revenue per ASK (€ cents) 6.52   6.43  1.3 %

Cargo revenue per CTK (€ cents) 19.85   20.10  (1.2)%

Fuel cost per ASK (€ cents) 1.80   1.58  13.9 %

Non-fuel costs per ASK (€ cents) 4.93   4.87  1.2 %

Total cost per ASK (€ cents) 6.73   6.45  4.3 %
1 Pro forma financial information is based on the Group's statutory results with an adjustment to reflect the estimated impact of IFRS 16
‘Leases’ from January 1, 2018. A reconciliation of the pro forma financial information to the Group's statutory results is included in the
Alternative performance measures section.
2 The 2018 statutory results for the Group are the consolidated results including the impact of the exceptional items. There are no exceptional
items in the six months to June 30, 2019.

4

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

 Three months to June 30

 Statutory  Pro forma  Statutory

€ million
Total
2019

Before
exceptional

items
20181

Exceptional
items

Total
20181

Higher/
(lower)  2019 20182

Passenger revenue 6,003   5,523   5,523  8.7 % 6,003  5,523

Cargo revenue 281   281   281  - 281  281

Other revenue 487   380   380  28.2 % 487  380

Total revenue 6,771   6,184   6,184  9.5 % 6,771  6,184

Employee costs 1,288   1,219  16  1,235  5.7 % 1,288  1,235

Fuel, oil costs and emissions charges 1,570   1,325   1,325  18.5 % 1,570  1,325

Handling, catering and other operating costs 789   718   718  9.9 % 789  719

Landing fees and en-route charges 596   579   579  2.9 % 596  579

Engineering and other aircraft costs 546   438   438  24.7 % 546  431

Property, IT and other costs 211   205  3  208  2.9 % 211  242

Selling costs 270   263   263  2.7 % 270  263

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 520   494   494  5.3 % 520  311

Aircraft operating lease costs -   -   -  - -  220

Currency differences 21   43   43  (51.2)% 21  43

Total expenditure on operations 5,811   5,284  19  5,303  10.0 % 5,811  5,368

Operating profit 960   900  (19) 881  6.7 % 960  816

Finance costs (144)  (147)  (147) (2.0)% (144) (63)

Finance income 12   7   7  71.4 % 12  7

Net financing credit relating to pensions 7   8   8  (12.5)% 7  8

Net currency retranslation credits/(charges) 68   (25)  (25) (372.0)% 68  (25)

Other non-operating credits 18   27   27  (33.3)% 18  27

Total net non-operating costs (39)  (130)  (130) (70.0)% (39) (46)

Profit before tax 921   770  (19) 751  19.6 % 921  770

Tax (185)  (154) 4  (150) 20.1 % (185) (156)

Profit after tax for the period 736   616  (15) 601  19.5 % 736  614

 Operating figures 2019   20181
Higher/
(lower)

Available seat kilometres (ASK million) 88,008   83,478  5.4 %

Revenue passenger kilometres (RPK million) 74,800   70,150  6.6 %

Seat factor (per cent) 85.0   84.0  1.0pts

Cargo tonne kilometres (CTK million) 1,410   1,415  (0.4)%

Passenger numbers (thousands) 31,503   29,777  5.8 %

Sold cargo tonnes (thousands) 172   173  (1.1)%

Sectors 207,024   197,136  5.0 %

Block hours (hours) 600,662   571,404  5.1 %

Average manpower equivalent 66,402   64,799  2.5 %

Passenger revenue per RPK (€ cents) 8.03   7.87  1.9 %

[…]

were recognised as part of the ROU asset on transition, resulting in an increase in restoration and handback provisions.
Judgement has been used to identify the appropriate obligations and estimation has been used (based on observable data) to
measure them. Other maintenance obligations associated with these assets, comprising obligations that arise as the aircraft is
utilised, such as engine overhauls and periodic airframe checks, are recognised as a maintenance expense over the lease term.

4. The above adjustments resulted in a post-tax charge to equity of €550 million.

5. Foreign currency balances on lease obligations, which are predominantly denominated in US dollars, are remeasured at
each balance sheet date, with the ROU asset recognised at the historic exchange rate. The Group manages foreign exchange
risk arising on these US dollar obligations as part of its risk management strategy.

The Group recognised the following assets and liabilities on the Consolidated balance sheet at January 1, 2019 on adoption of
IFRS 16:

Consolidated balance sheet (extract as at January 1, 2019)

€ million

As

reported

IFRS 16
adjustments Restated

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment

Fleet 10,790 3,730 14,520

Property and equipment 1,647 755 2,402

Deferred tax assets 536 130 666

Other non-current assets 4,968 - 4,968

 17,941 4,615 22,556

Current assets

Other current assets 10,093 (35) 10,058

 10,093 (35) 10,058

Total assets 28,034 4,580 32,614

Total equity 6,720 (550) 6,170

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing long-term borrowings 6,633 4,315 10,948

Deferred tax liability 453 (40) 413

Provisions for liabilities and charges 2,268 120 2,388

Other non-current liabilities 910 (125) 785

 10,264 4,270 14,534

Current liabilities

Current portion of long-term borrowings 876 880 1,756

Other current liabilities 10,174 (20) 10,154

 11,050 860 11,910

Total liabilities 21,314 5,130 26,444

Total equity and liabilities 28,034 4,580 32,614

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS continued
For the six months to June 30, 2019

15

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

The following table reconciles the amount disclosed as operating lease commitments at December 31, 2018 disclosed in the

Group's 2018 consolidated financial statements to the amount recognised on the Balance sheet in respect of ROU lease

liabilities on adoption of IFRS 16.

€ million

Operating lease commitments at December 31, 2018 8,664

Weighted average incremental borrowing rate at January 1, 2019 6.2%

Operating lease commitments discounted using the weighted average incremental borrowing rate 5,612

[…]

The Group elected to apply the modified retrospective approach on transition to IFRS 16 'Leases' to reduce complexity on
transition arising from the volume and nature of the leases held by the Group. The modified transition approach does not
allow restatement of comparatives. To aid users of the financial statements, the Group has provided pro forma information
for 2018 to provide a consistent basis for comparison with 2019 results. Pro forma results for 2018 are the Group’s statutory
results with an adjustment to reflect the estimated impact of IFRS 16 as if it had applied from January 1, 2018, and have
been prepared using the same assumptions used for the IFRS 16 transition adjustment at January 1, 2019 (set out in note 2)
adjusted for any new aircraft leases entered into during 2018 and using the incremental borrowing rates at January 1, 2019.
The IFRS 16 adjustments for aircraft lease liabilities are based on US dollar exchange rates at the transition date.

 Three months to
March 31

Three months to

June 30

Six months to
June 30

Consolidated Income Statement 2018
€ million1 Reported

Pro
forma Change  Reported

Pro
forma Change  Reported

Pro
forma Change

Total revenue 5,022  5,022  -   6,184  6,184  -   11,206  11,206  -

Employee costs 1,154  1,154  -   1,219  1,219  -   2,373  2,373  -

Fuel, oil costs and emissions charges 1,112  1,112  -   1,325  1,325  -   2,437  2,437  -

Handling, catering and other operating
costs

645  643  (2)  719  718  (1)  1,364  1,361  (3)

Landing fees and en-route charges 472  472  -   579  579  -   1,051  1,051  -

Engineering and other aircraft costs 391  388  (3)  431  438  7   822  826  4

Property, IT and other costs 207  176  (31)  239  205  (34)  446  381  (65)

Selling costs 271  271  -   263  263  -   534  534  -

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 307  485  178   311  494  183   618  979  361

Aircraft operating lease costs 202  - (202)  220  -  (220)  422  -  (422)

Currency differences (19) (19) -   43  43  -   24  24  -

Operating profit 280  340  60   835  900  65   1,115  1,240  125

Finance costs (48) (132) (84)  (63) (147) (84)  (111) (279) (168)

Other non-operating items 14  14  -   17  17  -   31  31  -

Profit before tax 246  222  (24)  789  770  (19)  1,035  992  (43)

Tax (40) (35) 5   (160) (154) 6   (200) (189) 11

Profit after tax for the period 206  187  (19)  629  616  (13)  835  803  (32)

1 Before exceptional items.

32

Adjusted earnings per share

Earnings are based on results before exceptional items after tax and adjusted for earnings attributable to equity holders and
interest on convertible bonds, divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares, adjusted for the dilutive impact
of the assumed conversion of the bonds and employee share schemes outstanding. Pro forma earnings are the statutory
results adjusted for IFRS 16 (see above).

June 30,
2019

June 30, 2018

€ million   Pro forma Statutory

Earnings attributable to equity holders of the parent  806  1,366 1,398